

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY CARL SPENCE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO THE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

James T. Skuthan
Acting Federal Defender

Adeel Bashir*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Sup. Ct. Bar. No. 291258
400 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2700
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: 813-228-2715
Facsimile: 813-228-2562
E-mail: adeel_bashir@fd.org
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Table of Contents..... | i |
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Petitioner's Reply Arguments..... | 1 |
| I. The government does not seriously dispute the existence of a circuit split on the question presented..... | 1 |
| II. The government's merit arguments provide no reason to deny certiorari | 3 |
| III. The question here is presented in a clean vehicle | 5 |
| Conclusion | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) | 3 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) | 4 |
| <i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... | 3 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) | 3 |
| <i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)..... | 3 |
| STATUTES | PAGE(S) |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3661..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 991..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 994..... | 2, 4, 5 |
| UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES | PAGE(S) |
| About the Commissioners, U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, https://www.ussc.gov/commissioners (last visited January 20, 2020 | 2 |
